
RAILROADS-REPEAL. 

CHAPTER 97. 
[H. B. No. 23.) 

RELATING TO RAILWAY STATION HOUSES. 

AN ACT Defining. the Duties of Railwnys in Regard to Station Houses . 

.Be it Enacted by tlu Legislative Assem/lly of the Stnte of North Dakota: 

- . § ~· To MAINTAlN STATIONS-WHEN.] Every railway corpo.ra­
tion m the State shall build a station house and keep a .stat1~n 
agent 12 months each year at all their sidings where there 1s gram 
an~ merchandise of any description shipped where the frei~ht on 
which . amounts to $401000, forty thousand dollars, or more m any 
one ·year. 

§ 2. PENALTY.] Any railway company or corporation failing 
to comply with the provisions of this act shall be punished by a 
fine of not less than ($2,000,) two thousand dollars, and it sha~l 
be the duty of the railroad commissioners to enforce the provi­
sions of this act in the name of the State of North Dakota. 

§ 3. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the 
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

§ 4. EMERGENCY. Wlteren.s, An emergency exists in this that 
the erection of such station houses will be necessary before July 
I, 1895; T!terefore, This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 4, 1895. 

REPEAL. 

CHAPTER 98. 
[S. B. No. 7•.) 

SUPREME COURT REPORTS OF DAKOTA TERRITORY. 

AN ACT to Repeal Chapter 172, of the Session J ... aws of 1890, Being An Act 
Entitled ''An Act Providing for the Purchase and Distribution of 1.he Re· 
mn.ining Reports of the Supreme Court of Dakota Territory." 

Be it Enacted /Jy tlu Legislative Asumbly of the Stale of Norl/1 Dakota: 

§ 1. REPEAL.] That Chapter 1721 of the Session Laws of 
18901 of the State of North Dakota, being an act entitled "An 
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!\ct Providing for the Purchase and Distribution of · the Remain­
mg Reports of the Supreme Court of Dakota Territory," be and 
the same is hereby repealed. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY. J W!terea.s, An emergency exists by reason 
o.f there being no necessity for the purchase of the reports men­
tioned in said chapter, and for the further reason that the pur­
chase of the same would cause an unnecessary expenditure of the 
~unds of the State, this act shall take effect and be in force 
immediately upon its passage and approval. 

Approved, :March 2, I 895. 

CHAPTER 99. 
[S. B . No. 108.] 

RELATING TO TREASURER AND REGISTER OF GRAND FORKS 
· COUNTY. 

AN ACT Hepealing Chapter 20 of the Special Laws of Dakota Territory for the 
Year 1885, Being "An Act Entitled 'An Act Prescribing the Duties and 
Regulating the Salaries of the County Treasurer and Register of Deeds for 
Grand Forks, D. T.' " 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota: 

§ I. REPEAL.] Chapter twenty ( 20) of the Special Laws of 
Dakota Territory for the year 1885, is hereby repealed. 

Approved, March 12, 1895. 

CHAPTER 100. 
rs. :8. No. 136.] _ 

REPEAL OF SECTION 982, COMPILED LAWS . 

. AN ACT to Repeal Section 24, of Article 15, of Chapter 78, of the Laws of 1887, 
:lieing Section 982, of the Compiled Laws. 

Be it Enacted by the Leps/alive Assembly of the State of Nor/Ii Dakota: 

§ I. REPEAL. J Section 24, of Article I 5, of Chapter 73, of the 
Laws of 1887, is hereby repealed. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY. J Wlterea.s, An emergency exists in that 
said Section 24 imposes a great hardship upon the owners of real 
estate i.n cities, this act shall take effect and be in force from ·and 
after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 20, 1895. 
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